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Table D.1  

Netherlands Antilles 

Population with disability by type of disability, age group and sex 

Type of disability  

age group 

0 - 14 15 - 29 30 - 59 60+ total 

male female total male female total male female total male female total male female total

Blindness 1 - 1 - - - 16 13 29 54 47 101 71 60 131

Impaired sighted 134 155 289 172 282 454 812 1224 2036 611 920 1531 1729 2581 4310

Deafness 4 3 7 2 10 12 20 10 30 23 27 50 49 50 99

Hard of hearing 49 27 76 50 42 92 259 190 449 312 304 616 670 563 1233

Physical 142 101 243 147 118 265 570 606 1176 249 305 554 1108 1130 2238

Mental 138 52 190 75 59 134 131 111 242 40 37 77 384 259 643

Other 111 61 172 117 73 190 568 572 1140 470 844 1314 1266 1550 2816

Multiple 75 62 137 122 95 217 545 496 1041 776 1203 1979 1518 1856 3374

Total 654 461 1115 685 679 1364 2921 3222 6143 2535 3687 6222 6795 8049 14844

 
 
Table D.1  

Bonaire 

Population with disability by type of disability, age group and sex 

Type of disability  

age group 

0 - 14 15 - 29 30 - 59 60+ total 

male female total male female total male female total male female total male female total

Blindness - - - - - - 1 - 1 - 4 4 1 4 5

Impaired sighted 13 10 23 8 26 34 68 71 139 31 50 81 120 157 277

Deafness - - - - 2 2 1 - 1 3 - 3 4 2 6

Hard of hearing 7 2 9 - 2 2 17 17 34 15 22 37 39 43 82

Physical 6 8 14 6 8 14 32 24 56 13 15 28 57 55 112

Mental 3 4 7 2 3 5 2 2 4 1 - 1 8 9 17

Other 9 4 13 8 8 16 41 30 71 31 42 73 89 84 173

Multiple 4 1 5 7 3 10 31 31 62 47 50 97 89 85 174

Total 42 29 71 31 52 83 193 175 368 141 183 324 407 439 846

 
 
Table D.1  

Curaçao 

Population with disability by type of disability, age group and sex 

Type of disability  

age group 

0 - 14 15 - 29 30 - 59 60+ total 

male female total male female total male female total male female total male female total

Blindness - - - - - - 9 11 20 46 38 84 55 49 104

Impaired sighted 83 101 184 129 192 321 530 858 1388 497 733 1230 1239 1884 3123

Deafness 2 3 5 2 6 8 11 4 15 12 25 37 27 38 65

Hard of hearing 37 21 58 39 35 74 219 145 364 277 258 535 572 459 1031

Physical  112 70 182 121 91 212 475 495 970 205 239 444 913 895 1808

Mental  129 46 175 72 52 124 124 102 226 38 33 71 363 233 596

Other  78 44 122 91 56 147 467 518 985 405 779 1184 1041 1397 2438

Multiple  67 55 122 101 87 188 479 426 905 687 1088 1775 1334 1656 2990

Total 508 340 848 555 519 1074 2314 2559 4873 2167 3193 5360 5544 6611 12155
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Table D.1  

Sint Maarten 

Population with disability by type of disability, age group and sex 

Type of disability  

age group 

0 - 14 15 - 29 30 - 59 60+ total 

male female total male female total male female total male female total male female total

Blindness 1 - 1 - - - 6 2 8 7 5 12 14 7 21

Impaired sighted 32 40 72 33 54 87 182 262 444 60 110 170 307 466 773

Deafness 2 - 2 - 2 2 7 3 10 7 1 8 16 6 22

Hard of hearing 4 3 7 6 4 10 16 20 36 12 14 26 38 41 79

Physical 21 22 43 20 16 36 55 76 131 22 44 66 118 158 276

Mental 5 2 7 1 4 5 5 7 12 1 3 4 12 16 28

Other 22 12 34 15 8 23 55 22 77 22 19 41 114 61 175

Multiple 4 6 10 13 4 17 27 31 58 27 39 66 71 80 151

Total 91 85 176 88 92 180 353 423 776 158 235 393 690 835 1525

 
 
Table D.1  

Sint Eustatius 

Population with disability by type of disability, age group and sex 

Type of disability  

age group 

0 - 14 15 - 29 30 - 59 60+ total 

male female total male female total male female total male female total male female total

Blindness - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Impaired sighted 6 2 8 - 6 6 16 24 40 12 17 29 34 49 83

Deafness - - - - - - - 2 2 1 - 1 1 2 3

Hard of hearing - 1 1 4 - 4 1 2 3 1 2 3 6 5 11

Physical 2 1 3 - 2 2 5 7 12 7 3 10 14 13 27

Mental 1 - 1 - - - - - - - 1 1 1 1 2

Other 1 1 2 3 1 4 3 2 5 6 2 8 13 6 19

Multiple - - - - 1 1 2 1 3 12 15 27 14 17 31

Total 10 5 15 7 10 17 27 38 65 39 40 79 83 93 176

 
 
Table D.1  

Saba 

Population with disability by type of disability, age group and sex 

Type of disability  

age group 

0 - 14 15 - 29 30 - 59 60+ total 

male female total male female total male female total male female total male female total

Blindness - - - - - - - - - 1 - 1 1 - 1

Impaired sighted - 2 2 2 4 6 16 9 25 11 10 21 29 25 54

Deafness - - - - - - 1 1 2 - 1 1 1 2 3

Hard of hearing 1 - 1 1 1 2 6 6 12 7 8 15 15 15 30

Physical 1 - 1 - 1 1 3 4 7 2 4 6 6 9 15

Mental - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Other 1 - 1 - - - 2 - 2 6 2 8 9 2 11

Multiple - - - 1 - 1 6 7 13 3 11 14 10 18 28

Total 3 2 5 4 6 10 34 27 61 30 36 66 71 71 142
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Table D.2  

Netherlands Antilles 

Population with disability in private households and institutions by age group and sex 

Residence 

age group 

0 - 14 15 - 29 30 - 59 60+ total 

male female total male female total male female total male female total male female total

Private households 620 439 1059 607 636 1243 2608 3071 5679 2224 3296 5520 6059 7442 13501

Institutions 34 22 56 77 43 120 291 149 440 308 391 699 710 605 1315

Homeless - - - 1 - 1 22 2 24 3 - 3 26 2 28

Total 654 461 1115 685 679 1364 2921 3222 6143 2535 3687 6222 6785 8049 14844

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Table D.2  

Bonaire 

Population with disability in private households and institutions by age group and sex 

Residence 

age group 

0 - 14 15 - 29 30 - 59 60+ total 

male female total male female total male female total male female total male female total

Private households 42 29 71 30 52 82 192 175 367 141 182 323 405 438 843

Institutions - - - 1 - 1 1 - 1 - 1 1 2 1 3

Total 42 29 71 31 52 83 193 175 368 141 183 324 407 439 846

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Table D.2  

Curaçao 

Population with disability in private households and institutions by age group and sex 

Residence 

age group 

0 - 14 15 - 29 30 - 59 60+ total 

male female total male female total male female total male female total male female total

Private households 474 318 792 482 477 959 2010 2411 4421 1875 2843 4718 4841 6049 10890

Institutions 34 22 56 72 42 114 282 146 428 289 350 639 677 560 1237

Homeless - - - 1 - 1 22 2 24 3 - 3 26 2 28

Total 508 340 848 555 519 1074 2314 2559 4873 2167 3193 5360 5544 6611 12155
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Table D.2  

Sint Maarten 

Population with disability in private households and institutions by age group and sex 

Residence 

age group 

0 - 14 15 - 29 30 - 59 60+ total 

male female total male female total male female total male female total male female total

Private households 91 85 176 85 91 176 347 420 767 145 211 356 668 807 1475

Institutions - - - 3 1 4 6 3 9 13 24 37 22 28 50

Total 91 85 176 88 92 180 353 423 776 158 235 393 690 835 1525

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Table D.2  

Saba 

Population with disability in private households and institutions by age and sex 

Residence 

age group 

0 - 14 15 - 29 30 - 59 60+ total 

male female total male female total male female total male female total male female total

Private households 3 2 5 3 6 9 32 27 59 28 28 56 66 63 129

Institutions - - - 1 - 1 2 - 2 2 8 10 5 8 13

Total 3 2 5 4 6 10 34 27 61 30 36 66 71 71 142

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Table D.2  

Sint Eustatius 

Population with disability in private households and institutions by age group and sex 

Residence 

age group 

0 - 14 15 - 29 30 - 59 60+ total 

male female total male female total male female total male female total male female total

Private households 10 5 15 7 10 17 27 38 65 35 32 67 79 85 164

Institutions - - - - - - - - - 4 8 12 4 8 12

Total 10 5 15 7 10 17 27 38 65 39 40 79 83 93 176
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Table D.3  

Netherlands Antilles 

Population with disability by marital status, age group and sex 

Marital status  

age group 

0 - 29 30 - 59 60+ total 

male female total male female total male female total male female total

Single 1291 1051 2342 1287 1326 2613 458 838 1296 3036 3215 6251

Married 25 64 89 1176 1200 2376 1511 1040 2551 2712 2304 5016

Widow(er) - 2 2 40 123 163 449 1593 2042 489 1718 2207

Divorced 3 7 10 284 428 712 179 306 485 466 741 1207

Not reported 20 16 36 53 33 86 19 22 41 92 71 163

Total 1339 1140 2479 2840 3110 5950 2616 3799 6415 6795 8049 14844

 
 
 
 
 
Table D.3  

Bonaire 

Population with disability by marital status, age group and sex 

Marital status  

age group 

0 - 29 30 - 59 60+ total 

male female total male female total male female total male female total

Single 69 73 142 76 66 142 18 33 51 163 172 335

Married 4 6 10 78 72 150 89 64 153 171 142 313

Widow(er) - 1 1 3 11 14 27 83 110 30 95 125

Divorced - - - 28 17 45 13 11 24 41 28 69

Not reported - 1 1 2 - 2 - 1 1 2 2 4

Total 73 81 154 187 166 353 147 192 339 407 439 846

 
 
 
 
 
Table D.3  

Curaçao 

Population with disability by marital status, age group and sex 

Marital status  

age group 

0 - 29 30 - 59 60+ total 

male female total male female total male female total male female total

Single 1033 801 1834 1074 1072 2146 395 732 1127 2502 2605 5107

Married 12 41 53 882 930 1812 1294 895 2189 2188 1866 4054

Widow(er) - 1 1 34 94 128 380 1377 1757 414 1472 1886

Divorced 1 7 8 213 349 562 150 263 413 364 619 983

Not reported 17 9 26 43 26 69 16 14 30 76 49 125

Total 1063 859 1922 2246 2471 4717 2235 3281 5516 5544 6611 12155
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Table D.3  

Sint Maarten 

Population with disability by marital status, age group and sex 

Marital status  

age group 

0 - 29 30 - 59 60+ total 

male female total male female total male female total male female total

Single 166 159 325 111 160 271 27 54 81 304 373 677

Married 8 13 21 188 169 357 96 66 162 292 248 540

Widow(er) - - - 3 16 19 28 98 126 31 114 145

Divorced 2 - 2 38 58 96 12 26 38 52 84 136

Not reported 3 5 8 7 7 14 1 4 5 11 16 27

Total 179 177 356 347 410 757 164 248 412 690 835 1525

 
 
 
 
 
Table D.3  

Sint Eustatius 

Population with disability by marital status, age group and sex 

Marital status  

age group 

0 - 29 30 - 59 60+ total 

male female total male female total male female total male female total

Single 17 14 31 9 20 29 9 12 21 35 46 81

Married - 1 1 16 12 28 17 8 25 33 21 54

Widow(er) - - - - 1 1 10 15 25 10 16 26

Divorced - - - 2 3 5 1 5 6 3 8 11

Not reported - - - - - - 2 2 4 2 2 4

Total 17 15 32 27 36 63 39 42 81 83 93 176

 
 
 
 
 
Table D.3  

Saba 

Population with disability by marital status, age group and sex 

Marital status  

age group 

0 - 29 30 - 59 60+ total 

male female total male female total male female total male female total

Single 6 4 10 17 8 25 9 7 16 32 19 51

Married 1 3 4 12 17 29 15 7 22 28 27 55

Widow(er) - - - - 1 1 4 20 24 4 21 25

Divorced - - - 3 1 4 3 1 4 6 2 8

Not reported - 1 1 1 - 1 - 1 1 1 2 3

Total 7 8 15 33 27 60 31 36 67 71 71 142
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Table D.4  

Netherlands Antilles 

Population with disability by perception of health, age group and sex 

Perception of 
health  

age group 

0 - 14 15 - 29 30 - 59 60+ total 

male female total male female total male female total male female total male female total

Very good 154 119 273 105 115 220 388 372 760 201 226 427 848 832 1680

Good 304 218 522 329 336 665 1223 1223 2446 707 852 1559 2563 2629 5192

Reasonable 142 80 222 161 168 329 869 1159 2028 1121 1834 2955 2293 3241 5534

Bad 38 31 69 71 52 123 388 401 789 439 686 1125 936 1170 2106

Very bad 14 9 23 19 6 25 47 61 108 63 84 147 143 160 303

Unknown 2 4 6 - 2 2 6 6 12 4 5 9 12 17 29

Total 654 461 1115 685 679 1364 2921 3222 6143 2535 3687 6222 6795 8049 14844

 
 
 
 
 
Table D.4  

Bonaire 

Population with disability by perception of health, age group and sex 

Perception of 
health  

age group 

0 - 14 15 - 29 30 - 59 60+ total 

male female total male female total male female total male female total male female total

Very good 6 5 11 4 10 14 25 16 41 11 12 23 46 43 89

Good 24 13 37 16 24 40 72 67 139 36 48 84 148 152 300

Reasonable 7 6 13 11 14 25 70 65 135 66 92 158 154 177 331

Bad 4 3 7 - 3 3 25 23 48 27 27 54 56 56 112

Very bad 1 1 2 - 1 1 1 4 5 1 3 4 3 9 12

Unknown - 1 1 - - - - - - - 1 1 - 2 2

Total 42 29 71 31 52 83 193 175 368 141 183 324 407 439 846

 
 
 
 
 
Table D.4  

Curaçao 

Population with disability by perception of health, age group and sex 

Perception of 
health  

age group 

0 - 14 15 - 29 30 - 59 60+ total 

male female total male female total male female total male female total male female total

Very good 119 88 207 86 79 165 275 256 531 159 191 350 639 614 1253

Good 231 162 393 265 264 529 965 958 1923 609 729 1338 2070 2113 4183

Reasonable 113 56 169 125 127 252 697 950 1647 950 1588 2538 1885 2721 4606

Bad 32 26 58 66 44 110 334 341 675 389 612 1001 821 1023 1844

Very bad 12 6 18 13 5 18 39 48 87 56 72 128 120 131 251

Unknown 1 2 3 - - - 4 6 10 4 1 5 9 9 18

Total 508 340 848 555 519 1074 2314 2559 4873 2167 3193 5360 5544 6611 12155
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Table D.4  

Sint Maarten 

Population with disability by perception of health, age group and sex 

Perception of 
health  

age group 

0 - 14 15 - 29 30 - 59 60+ total 

male female total male female total male female total male female total male female total

Very good 26 24 50 15 22 37 79 92 171 21 16 37 141 154 295

Good 41 40 81 40 44 84 156 169 325 43 57 100 280 310 590

Reasonable 20 16 36 22 22 44 87 120 207 75 121 196 204 279 483

Bad 2 2 4 5 2 7 25 33 58 14 35 49 46 72 118

Very bad 1 2 3 6 - 6 4 9 13 5 4 9 16 15 31

Unknown 1 1 2 - 2 2 2 - 2 - 2 2 3 5 8

Total 91 85 176 88 92 180 353 423 776 158 235 393 690 835 1525

 
 
 
 
 
Table D.4  

Sint Eustatius 

Population with disability by perception of health, age group and sex 

Perception of 
health  

age group 

0 - 14 15 - 29 30 - 59 60+ total 

male female total male female total male female total male female total male female total

Very good 2 - 2 - 2 2 5 3 8 8 4 12 15 9 24

Good 7 3 10 5 2 7 15 21 36 9 9 18 36 35 71

Reasonable 1 2 3 2 5 7 5 13 18 15 18 33 23 38 61

Bad - - - - 1 1 2 1 3 6 7 13 8 9 17

Very bad - - - - - - - - - 1 1 2 1 1 2

Unknown - - - - - - - - - - 1 1 - 1 1

Total 10 5 15 7 10 17 27 38 65 39 40 79 83 93 176

 
 
 
 
 
Table D.4  

Saba 

Population with disability by perception of health, age group and sex 

Perception of 
health  

age group 

0 - 14 15 - 29 30 - 59 60+ total 

male female total male female total male female total male female total male female total

Very good 1 2 3 - 2 2 4 5 9 2 3 5 7 12 19

Good 1 - 1 3 2 5 15 8 23 10 9 19 29 19 48

Reasonable 1 - 1 1 - 1 10 11 21 15 15 30 27 26 53

Bad - - - - 2 2 2 3 5 3 5 8 5 10 15

Very bad - - - - - - 3 - 3 - 4 4 3 4 7

Unknown - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Total 3 2 5 4 6 10 34 27 61 30 36 66 71 71 142
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Table D.5  

Netherlands Antilles 

Population with disability by type of disability and type of disease 

Type of disability 

type of disease 

high blood 
pressure 

diabetes glaucoma 
asthma / 

CARA
heart

problem

conse-
quence of 

heart 
attack

serious 
problems 

with 
kidney 

multiple
none of 

these 
deseases 

not 
reported 

total

Blindness 12 19 26 - 2 - - 30 39 3 131

Impaired sighted 438 291 234 97 85 5 13 531 2575 41 4310

Deafness 15 3 3 3 5 - - 5 65 - 99

Hard of hearing 118 63 23 40 35 2 6 131 805 10 1233

Physical 168 126 28 142 100 6 54 212 1344 58 2238

Mental 22 21 2 20 12 2 5 22 528 9 643

Other 364 220 49 56 68 11 14 369 1636 29 2816

Multiple 323 275 149 53 124 33 23 738 1612 44 3374

Total 1460 1018 514 411 431 59 115 2038 8604 194 14844

 
 
Table D.5  

Bonaire 

Population with disability by type of disability and type of disease 

Type of disability  

type of disease 

high blood 
pressure 

diabetes glaucoma 
asthma / 

CARA
heart

problem

conse-
quence of 

heart 
attack

serious 
problems 

with
kidney

multiple
none of 

these 
deseases 

not 
reported 

total

Blindness - - 3 - - - - 1 1 - 5

Impaired sighted 30 18 17 4 4 - 1 25 177 1 277

Deafness - - - - 1 - - - 5 - 6

Hard of hearing 10 3 1 3 2 - - 8 55 - 82

Physical 4 6 2 9 5 - 2 8 72 4 112

Mental - 1 - 2 - - - - 14 - 17

Other 18 17 4 4 2 2 1 19 106 - 173

Multiple 15 15 9 1 7 3 - 43 78 3 174

Total 77 60 36 23 21 5 4 104 508 8 846

 
 
Table D.5  

Curaçao 

Population with disability by type of disability and type of diseases 

Type of disability 

type of disease 

high blood 
pressure 

diabetes glaucoma asthma / 
CARA

heart
problem

conse-
quence of 

heart 
attack

serious 
problem 

with 
kidney

multiple
none of 

these 
deseases 

not 
reported 

total

Blindness 11 14 20 - 2 - - 26 31 - 104

Impaired sighted 315 222 199 71 67 4 10 409 1796 30 3123

Deafness 13 2 3 2 3 - - 5 37 - 65

Hard of hearing 92 55 21 35 27 2 5 112 673 9 1031

Physical 135 99 23 120 78 6 42 176 1105 24 1808

Mental 21 18 1 17 12 2 5 22 492 6 596

Other 325 190 45 49 62 8 13 325 1397 24 2438

Multiple 290 239 134 48 110 30 21 643 1438 37 2990

Total 1202 839 446 342 361 52 96 1718 6969 130 12155

 



Fourth Population and Housing Census Netherlands Antilles 2001 Main Results Volume 2 

- 77 - 

 
Table D.5  

Sint Maarten 

Population with disability by type of disability and type of disease 

Type of disability 

type of disease 

high 
blood 

pressure 
diabetes glaucoma

asthma / 
CARA

heart
problem

conse-
quence of 

heart 
attack

serious 
problem 

with
kidney

multiple 
none of 

these 
deseases 

not 
reported

total

Blindness - 5 3 - - - - 3 7 3 21

Impaired sighted 81 35 17 16 11 1 2 75 526 9 773

Deafness 1 1 - - - - - - 20 - 22

Hard of hearing 11 3 1 - 3 - 1 5 54 1 79

Physical 24 18 3 11 16 - 10 21 144 29 276

Mental 1 2 1 1 - - - - 21 2 28

Other 19 10 - 3 2 1 - 23 113 4 175

Multiple 12 15 4 3 5 - 2 35 73 2 151

Total 149 89 29 34 37 2 15 162 958 50 1525

 
 
Table D.5  

Sint Eustatius 

Population with disability by type of disability and type of disease 

Type of disability  

type of disease 

high 
blood 

pressure 
diabetes glaucoma

asthma / 
CARA

heart
problem

conse-
quence of 

heart 
attack

serious 
problem 

with
kidney

multiple 
none of 

these 
deseases 

not 
reported

total

Blindness - - - - - - - - - - -

Impaired sighted 6 15 - 4 1 - - 14 43 - 83

Deafness - - - 1 - - - - 2 - 3

Hard of hearing - 1 - 2 - - - - 8 - 11

Physical 2 3 - 2 - - - 4 15 1 27

Mental - - - - - - - - 1 1 2

Other 1 1 - - 1 - - 1 14 1 19

Multiple 4 4 1 1 2 - - 9 9 1 31

Total 13 24 1 10 4 - - 28 92 4 176

 
 
Table D.5  

Saba 

Population with disability by type of disability and type of disease 

Type of disability  

type of disease 

high 
blood 

pressure 
diabetes glaucoma

asthma / 
CARA

heart
problem

conse-
quence of 

heart 
attack

serious 
problem 

with
kidney

multiple 
none of 

these 
deseases 

not 
reported

total

Blindness 1 - - - - - - - - - 1

Impaired sighted 6 1 1 2 2 - - 8 33 1 54

Deafness 1 - - - 1 - - - 1 - 3

Hard of hearing 5 1 - - 3 - - 6 15 - 30

Physical 3 - - - 1 - - 3 8 - 15

Mental - - - - - - - - - - -

Other 1 2 - - 1 - - 1 6 - 11

Multiple 2 2 1 - - - - 8 14 1 28

Total 19 6 2 2 8 - - 26 77 2 142
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Table D.6  

Netherlands Antilles 

Population with disability by type of disability and cause of this disability 

Type of disability  

cause of disability 

born with 
handicap 

company
accident

traffic
accident

other kind of 
accident

illness other not reported total

Blindness 6 9 2 10 60 42 2 131

Impaired sighted 497 60 51 136 736 2818 12 4310

Deafness 19 1 1 11 18 49 - 99

Hard of hearing 151 35 12 69 161 801 4 1233

Physical 368 92 89 93 820 760 16 2238

Mental 441 2 3 17 68 109 3 643

Other 306 150 250 287 1063 740 20 2816

Multiple 547 59 106 125 1372 958 207 3374

Total 2335 408 514 748 4298 6277 264 14844

 
 
 
Table D.6  

Bonaire 

Population with disability by type of disability and cause of this disability 

Type of disability  

cause of disability 

born with 
handicap 

company
accident

traffic
accident

other kind of 
accident

illness other not reported total

Blindness - - - 1 4 - - 5

Impaired sighted 30 8 7 17 41 174 - 277

Deafness 2 - - 1 1 2 - 6

Hard of hearing 11 1 1 4 12 53 - 82

Physical 26 8 7 5 42 23 1 112

Mental 12 1 - - 4 - - 17

Other 22 10 14 19 69 38 1 173

Multiple 20 8 5 6 63 53 19 174

Total 123 36 34 53 236 343 21 846

 
 
 
Table D.6  

Curaçao 

Population with disability by type of disability and cause of this disability 

Type of disability  

cause of disability 

born with 
handicap 

company
accident

traffic
accident

other kind of 
accident

illness other not reported total

Blindness 6 6 1 9 51 30 1 104

Impaired sighted 346 31 38 94 609 1995 10 3123

Deafness 13 1 - 8 13 30 - 65

Hard of hearing 120 27 8 59 143 671 3 1031

Physical 292 69 64 78 658 634 13 1808

Mental 407 1 2 15 64 104 3 596

Other 245 116 214 245 956 646 16 2438

Multiple 489 48 92 112 1254 816 179 2990

Total 1918 299 419 620 3748 4926 225 12155
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Table D.6  

Sint Maarten 

Population with disability by type of disability and cause of this disability 

Type of disability  

cause of disability 

born with 
handicap 

company
accident

traffic
accident

other kind of 
accident

illness other not reported total

Blindness - 3 1 - 5 11 1 21

Impaired sighted 109 19 6 21 76 541 1 773

Deafness 4 - 1 1 2 14 - 22

Hard of hearing 15 4 2 4 5 48 1 79

Physical 43 13 16 10 104 89 1 276

Mental 20 - 1 2 - 5 - 28

Other 34 20 22 20 30 46 3 175

Multiple 30 1 7 6 30 71 6 151

Total 255 60 56 64 252 825 13 1525

 
 
 
Table D.6  

Sint Eustatius 

Population with disability by type of disability and cause of this disability 

Type of disability  

cause of disability 

born with 
handicap 

company
accident

traffic
accident

other kind of 
accident

illness other not reported total

Blindness - - - - - - - -

Impaired sighted 5 2 - 3 6 67 - 83

Deafness - - - - 1 2 - 3

Hard of hearing 3 1 - 2 - 5 - 11

Physical 5 2 1 - 10 8 1 27

Mental 2 - - - - - - 2

Other 4 4 - 1 3 7 - 19

Multiple 2 1 - - 17 9 2 31

Total 21 10 1 6 37 98 3 176

 
 
 
Table D.6  

Saba 

Population with disability by type of disability and cause of this disability 

Type of disability  

cause of disability 

born with 
handicap 

company
accident

traffic
accident

other kind of 
accident

illness other not reported total

Blindness - - - - - 1 - 1

Impaired sighted 7 - - 1 4 41 1 54

Deafness - - - 1 1 1 - 3

Hard of hearing 2 2 1 - 1 24 - 30

Physical 2 - 1 - 6 6 - 15

Mental - - - - - - - -

Other 1 - - 2 5 3 - 11

Multiple 6 1 2 1 8 9 1 28

Total 18 3 4 5 25 85 2 142
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Table D.7  

Netherlands Antilles 

Population with disability by kind of insurance, age group and sex 

Kind of insurance  

age group 

0 - 29 30 - 59 60+ total 

male female total male female total male female total male female total

Pro Paupre Card 386 283 669 860 1036 1896 1279 2311 3590 2525 3630 6155

Social Insurance Bank (SVB) 484 450 934 826 943 1769 152 125 277 1462 1518 2980

Insurance for gov. workers 149 150 299 357 343 700 121 154 275 627 647 1274

Gov. retirement insurance 10 7 17 36 67 103 406 522 928 452 596 1048

Collective company insurance 55 40 95 152 138 290 295 270 565 502 448 950

Private insurance 76 60 136 238 229 467 108 131 239 422 420 842

Other type of insurance 32 46 78 84 76 160 87 86 173 203 208 411

Not insured 147 104 251 287 278 565 168 200 368 602 582 1184

Total 1339 1140 2479 2840 3110 5950 2616 3799 6415 6795 8049 14844

 
 
 
Table D.7  

Bonaire 

Population with disability by kind of insurance, age group and sex 

Kind of insurance 

age group 

0 - 29 30 - 59 60+ total 

male female total male female total male female total male female total

Pro Paupre Card 18 16 34 46 41 87 86 129 215 150 186 336

Social Insurance Bank (SVB) 30 40 70 74 61 135 10 5 15 114 106 220

Insurance for gov. workers 16 14 30 30 36 66 14 24 38 60 74 134

Gov. retirement insurance - 1 1 5 2 7 16 18 34 21 21 42

Collective company insurance 1 4 5 6 7 13 1 - 1 8 11 19

Private insurance 5 2 7 19 12 31 7 7 14 31 21 52

Other type of insurance - 2 2 2 2 4 9 5 14 11 9 20

Not insured 3 2 5 5 5 10 4 4 8 12 11 23

Total 73 81 154 187 166 353 147 192 339 407 439 846

 
 
 
Table D.7  

Curaçao 

Population with disability by kind of insurance, age group and sex 

Kind of insurance  

age group 

0 - 29 30 - 59 60+ total 

male female total male female total male female total male female total

Pro Paupre Card 346 249 595 780 941 1721 1137 2063 3200 2263 3253 5516

Social Insurance Bank (SVB) 380 330 710 627 717 1344 116 89 205 1123 1136 2259

Insurance for gov. workers 113 116 229 270 256 526 90 111 201 473 483 956

Gov. retirement insurance 8 4 12 24 52 76 334 438 772 366 494 860

Collective company insurance 46 33 79 127 110 237 290 266 556 463 409 872

Private insurance 57 49 106 166 181 347 90 112 202 313 342 655

Other type of insurance 24 30 54 59 51 110 62 71 133 145 152 297

Not insured 89 48 137 193 163 356 116 131 247 398 342 740

Total 1063 859 1922 2246 2471 4717 2235 3281 5516 5544 6611 12155
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Table D.7  

Sint Maarten 

Population with disability by kind of insurance, age group and sex 

Kind of insurance  

age group 

0 - 29 30 - 59 60+ total 

male female total male female total male female total male female total

Pro Paupre Card 19 14 33 32 47 79 36 98 134 87 159 246

Social Insurance Bank (SVB) 67 71 138 107 149 256 17 22 39 191 242 433

Insurance for gov. workers 16 17 33 38 33 71 5 10 15 59 60 119

Gov. retirement insurance 2 2 4 7 12 19 44 48 92 53 62 115

Collective company insurance 6 3 9 16 15 31 4 2 6 26 20 46

Private insurance 13 8 21 48 34 82 10 12 22 71 54 125

Other type of insurance 5 11 16 21 21 42 7 7 14 33 39 72

Not insured 51 51 102 78 99 177 41 49 90 170 199 369

Total 179 177 356 347 410 757 164 248 412 690 835 1525

 
 
 
Table D.7  

Sint Eustatius 

Population with disability by kind of insurance, age group and sex 

Kind of insurance  

age group 

0 - 29 30-59 60+ total 

male female total male female total male female total male female total

Pro Paupre Card 3 4 7 2 5 7 14 17 31 19 26 45

Social Insurance Bank (SVB) 5 5 10 11 8 19 5 3 8 21 16 37

Insurance for gov. workers - 1 1 2 7 9 4 - 4 6 8 14

Gov. retirement insurance - - - - 1 1 10 16 26 10 17 27

Collective company insurance 2 - 2 2 6 8 - 2 2 4 8 12

Private insurance - 1 1 4 - 4 - - - 4 1 5

Other type of insurance 3 2 5 1 1 2 3 2 5 7 5 12

Not insured 4 2 6 5 8 13 3 2 5 12 12 24

Total 17 15 32 27 36 63 39 42 81 83 93 176

 
 
 
Table D.7  

Saba 

Population with disability by kind of insurance, age group and sex 

Kind of insurance  

age group 

0 - 29 30 - 59 60+ total 

male female total male female total male female total male female total

Pro Paupre Card - - - - 2 2 6 4 10 6 6 12

Social Insurance Bank (SVB) 2 4 6 7 8 15 4 6 10 13 18 31

Insurance for gov. workers 4 2 6 17 11 28 8 9 17 29 22 51

Gov. retirement insurance - - - - - - 2 2 4 2 2 4

Collective company insurance - - - 1 - 1 - - - 1 - 1

Private insurance 1 - 1 1 2 3 1 - 1 3 2 5

Other type of insurance - 1 1 1 1 2 6 1 7 7 3 10

Not insured - 1 1 6 3 9 4 14 18 10 18 28

Total 7 8 15 33 27 60 31 36 67 71 71 142

 



Fourth Population and Housing Census Netherlands Antilles 2001 Main Results Volume 2 

- 82 -  

 
Table D.8  

Netherlands Antilles 

Population with a disability, 15 years and over, by economic status and sex 

Economic status male female total

Employed 1782 1483 3265

Unemployed 364 397 761

Not economically active 3995 5708 9703

Total 6141 7588 13729

 
 
 
 
 
Table D.8  

Bonaire 

Population with a disability, 15 years and over, by economic status and sex 

Economic status male female Total

Employed 135 121 256

Unemployed 14 14 28

Not economically active 216 275 491

Total 365 410 775

 
 
 
 
 
Table D.8  

Curaçao 

Population with a disability, 15 years and over, by economic status and sex 

Economic status male female Total

Employed 1269 1011 2280

Unemployed 306 325 631

Not economically active 3461 4935 8396

Total 5036 6271 11307
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Table D.8  

Sint Maarten  

Population with a disability, 15 years and over, by economic status and sex 

Economic status male female total

Employed 318 296 614

Unemployed 39 57 96

Not economically active 242 397 639

Total 599 750 1349

 
 
 
 
 
Table D.8  

Sint Eustatius 

Population with a disability, 15 years and over, by economic status and sex 

Economic status male female total

Employed 32 28 60

Unemployed 3 - 3

Not economically active 38 60 98

Total 73 88 161

 
 
 
 
 
Table D.8  

Saba 

Population with a disability, 15 years and over, by economic status and sex 

Economic status male female total

Employed 28 27 55

Unemployed 2 1 3

Not economically active 38 41 79

Total 68 69 137
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Table D.9  

Netherlands Antilles 

Population with a disability, 15 years and over, by income group and main source of income 

Income group  
main source of income 

labour / 
business 

pension or 
AOV welfare other none unknown total

None - - - - 2195 - 2195

1 - 500 266 2303 1569 345 - 11 4494

501 - 1000 543 2449 193 122 - 16 3323

1001 - 2000 897 605 12 124 - 13 1651

2001 - 4000 721 376 7 87 - 14 1205

4001 - 6000 265 61 - 24 - 3 353

6001 or more 243 26 2 30 - 8 309

Unknown 57 38 9 30 - 65 199

Total 2992 5858 1792 762 2195 130 13729

 
 
 
Table D.9  

Bonaire 

Population with a disability, 15 years and over, by income group and main source of income.  

Income group 
main source of income 

labour / 
business 

pension or 
AOV welfare other none unknown total

None - - - - 93 - 93

1 - 500 18 86 77 8 - - 189

501 - 1000 40 195 15 6 - - 256

1001 - 2000 91 17 - 13 - - 121

2001 - 4000 59 17 - 3 - - 79

4001 - 6000 15 4 - - - - 19

6001 or more 8 2 - 2 - - 12

Unknown 1 - - 3 - 2 6

Total 232 321 92 35 93 2 775

 
 
 
Table D.9  

Curaçao 

Population with a disability, 15 years and over, by income group and main source of income 

Income group 
main source of income 

labour / 
business 

pension or 
AOV welfare other none unknown total

None - - - - 1833 - 1833

1 - 500 196 2029 1456 316 - 10 4007

501 - 1000 415 2095 145 97 - 14 2766

1001 - 2000 569 552 6 86 - 8 1221

2001 - 4000 500 337 4 64 - 11 916

4001 - 6000 185 50 - 16 - 2 253

6001 or more 165 19 2 16 - 5 207

Unknown 44 24 7 14 - 15 104

Total 2074 5106 1620 609 1833 65 11307

 



Fourth Population and Housing Census Netherlands Antilles 2001 Main Results Volume 2 

- 85 - 

 
Table D.9  

Sint Maarten 

Population with a disability, 15 years and over, by income group and main source of income 

Income group 
main source of income 

labour / 
business

pension or 
AOV welfare other none unknown total

None - - - - 244 - 244

1 - 500 44 139 28 19 - 1 231

501 - 1000 71 95 33 13 - 2 214

1001 - 2000 207 19 5 19 - 5 255

2001 - 4000 130 15 3 16 - 3 167

4001 - 6000 58 5 - 8 - - 71

6001 or more 63 5 - 10 - 3 81

Unknown 11 12 2 13 - 48 86

Total 584 290 71 98 244 62 1349

 
 
 
Table D.9  

Sint Eustatius 

Population with a disability, 15 years and over, by income group and main source of income 

Income group 
main source of income 

labour / 
business

pension or 
AOV welfare other none unknown total

None - - - - 12 - 12

1 - 500 4 33 4 1 - - 42

501 - 1000 9 31 - 5 - - 45

1001 - 2000 14 6 1 5 - - 26

2001 - 4000 18 2 - 2 - - 22

4001 - 6000 4 2 - - - 1 7

6001 or more 5 - - - - - 5

Unknown 1 1 - - - - 2

Total 55 75 5 13 12 1 161

 
 
 
Table D.9  

Saba 

Population with a disability, 15 years and over, by income group and main source of income 

Income group 
main source of income 

labour / 
business

pension or 
AOV welfare other none unknown total

None - - - - 13 - 13

1 - 500 4 16 4 1 - - 25

501 - 1000 8 33 - 1 - - 42

1001 - 2000 16 11 - 1 - - 28

2001 - 4000 14 5 - 2 - - 21

4001 - 6000 3 - - - - - 3

6001 or more 2 - - 2 - - 4

Unknown - 1 - - - - 1

Total 47 66 4 7 13 - 137
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